PT FORTUNE INDONESIA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND 2011
 (Expressed in Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

47  - 47 -4

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

b. Market Risk (continued)

Foreign Exchange Currency Risk

Foreign exchange currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group exposed to

the risk of foreign currency exchange rates which mainly arise from net monetary assets /
liabilities that are different from the functional currency of the Group.

The Group closely monitors the foreign exchange rate fluctuation and market expectation so it
can take necessary actions benefited most to the Group in due time.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity that reasonably possible change in the
exchange rate against foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, with the profit
before tax ended on December 31, 2012 and 2011:

Increase (Decrease) in

Foreign Currencies

Effect on Income

Before Tax

Desember 31, 2012 USD 5%  33,877,424
  -5%  (33,877,424 )

 SGD 5%  15,151,021
  -5%  (15,151,021 )

 HKD 5%  5,221,176
  -5%  (5,221,176 )

December 31, 2011 USD 5%  148,278,154

  -5%  (148,278,154 )

 SGD 5%  14,123,409
  -5%  (14,123,409 )

 HKD 5%  5,470,424
  -5%  (5,470,424 )

 EURO 5%  2,066,050
  -5%  (2,066,050 )

 AUD 5%  1,239,600
  -5%  (1,239,600 )

 CNY 5%  68,576
  -5%  (68,576 )

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as of December 31,
2012 and are presented in Note 31.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The influence of market interest rate risk
associated with the Group’s loan which bear with floating interest rate.

The Group closely monitors the market interest rate fluctuation and market expectation so it
can take necessary actions benefited most to the Company in due time. The management